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Board of Zoning Adjustment 
Staff Report 

December 21, 2015 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

REQUESTS 

 Conditional Use Permit to allow an indoor recycling center in an M-2 Zoning District. 

 Sidewalk waiver along Dixie Highway  

 Landscape waivers to omit the required buffering and plantings along the North, South, and West 
property lines 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CASE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND 

Dixie Scrap Metal receives recyclable metals from the general public.  After receiving the material it is sorted 
and processed.  Material is then packaged for transfer to the vendor for further processing. 
 
 
 

SITE CONTEXT 
The site is rectangular in shape and located on the southeast side of Dixie Highway.  The site is flat and 
located in an area with a mix of uses.  
 
 
 

 

Location Requirement Request Waiver 

North Property Line 15’ 0 15’ 

South Property Line 15’ 0 15” 

Front Property Line 10’ 0 10’ 

 

 
Case No(s):   B-17728-12 
Project Name: Dixie Scrap Metal 
Location: 13817 Dixie Highway 
Owner(s): Shelby Givens 
Applicant(s): James Chestnut 
Representative(s):  James Chestnut 
Project Area/Size:  0.91 acres 
Existing Zoning District: M-2, Industrial 
Existing Form District: SWC, Suburban Marketplace Corridor 
Jurisdiction:  Louisville Metro  
Council District: 14 – Cindi Fowler 

Case Manager:  Jon E. Crumbie, Planning Coordinator 
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LAND USE/ZONING DISTRICT/FORM DISTRICT TABLE 

 
 

PREVIOUS CASES ON SITE  
9-26-81 Rezoning from C-1 to M-2 on property located at 13817 Dixie Highway.  This 

case was approved on June 4, 1981. 
 
 

INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS 
Staff has not received any interested party comments. 
 

 
 
 

APPLICABLE PLANS AND POLICIES 
 
Cornerstone 2020 
Land Development Code 
 
 
 
 

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS  
FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS 

 
1.  Is the proposal consistent with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan? 
 
STAFF: There are several code violations that will need to be addressed if approved.  Staff has attached 
the violations that have been in existence since 2012 (see pages 12 – 14).  The applicant will be asking for 
landscape and sidewalk waivers.  The proposal integrates into the existing pattern of development.  There are 
other industrial zoned properties in the vicinity. 
 
2.  Is the proposal compatible with surrounding land uses and the general character of the area including such 
factors as height, bulk, scale, intensity, traffic, noise, odor, drainage, dust, lighting, appearance, etc? 
 
STAFF: The subject site is located in an area with a mix of uses.  Most of the uses in the area have 
similar, scale, intensity, traffic, noise, and lighting.  Residential uses are located to the west of the proposal. 
 
3. Are necessary public facilities (both on-site and off-site), such as transportation, sanitation, water, sewer, 
drainage, emergency services, education, recreation, etc. adequate to serve the proposed use? 
 

  Land Use Zoning Form District 

Subject Property     

   Existing Indoor Recycling Facility M-2 SMC 

   Proposed Indoor Recycling Facility M-2 SWC 

Surrounding Properties    

   North Gas Station C-1 SMC 

   South Commercial C-1 SMC 

   East Vacant Large Tract R-4 N 

   West Church, Residential single Family C-1, R-4 SMC, N 
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STAFF: The proposal has been reviewed by Transportation Planning/Public Works and MSD and both 
have approved the plan.  The Pleasure Ridge Park Protection District did not comment on the proposal. 
 
 
4.  Does the proposal comply with the following specific standards required to obtain the conditional use permit 
requested?   There are 8 requirements and the applicant will need to discuss item A., B., C., a., and c. 
 
Solid Waste Management Facilities, including composting facilities, construction/demolition debris facilities, 
firewood production and sales, indoor recycling facilities, outdoor recycling facilities, and solid waste transfer 
stations may be permitted subject to the conditions and in the zoning districts listed in the following sub-
sections. In addition, the following conditions apply to all of these types of facilities: 
 
 A. All of the facilities referenced in this sub-section 4.2.46 are required to have a license to operate from the 
Jefferson County Waste Management District (SWR 20.0).  
 
B. A specific written or site plan for vehicle cleaning facilities to prevent the tracking of mud, dirt or other debris 
onto any public roadway shall be reviewed and approved by the Director of Works before public hearing.  
 
C. A continuous fence a minimum of 6 feet high shall be placed along the boundaries of all work and storage 
areas and provided with gates of the same construction as the fence which shall remain locked at all times 
when active operations are not taking place and shall be properly maintained until all operations are 
completed. A fence is not located along the south property line. 
 
D. When adjoining any residential zoning district, the facility may not be operated on Sunday or earlier than 
7:00 a.m. or later than 6:00 p.m. on any other day. Hours of operation are 8:00a.m – 5:00p.m. Monday 
through Saturday 
 
E. In addition to these conditions, the following conditions apply to the respective category.  
 
Indoor Recycling Facilities, if not in conflict with other laws or ordinances, may be located in the M-2, M-3 and 
EZ-1 Industrial Districts upon granting of a Conditional Use Permit after the location and nature of such use 
have been approved by the Board of Zoning Adjustment. The Board of Zoning Adjustment shall review the 
Comprehensive Plan, the plans and statements of the applicant and shall not permit such buildings, structures, 
or uses until it has been shown that the public health, safety, and general welfare will be properly protected, 
and that necessary safe guards will be provided for the protection of surrounding property and person.  
 
Recycling and/or storage of the following materials:  
 
Glass and glass products  
Paper and paper board and fiber 
 Non-ferrous metals 
 Ferrous metals (limited to food and beverage containers)  
Wallboard  
Plastic and rubber products, and Insulation;  
 
may be permitted when developed in compliance with the following conditions:  
 
a. The operation including loading and unloading operations is completely enclosed in building(s) approved for 
such purposes by all applicable fire protection authorities.  
 
b. The operation will not have or require any fire, smelting, fumes, chemicals or other toxic materials, 
hazardous waste or by-products, and the use and site shall conform to such other requirements and conditions 
as the Board in the exercise of sound discretion may require for the protection of surrounding property, 
persons, and neighborhoods values.  
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c. The building(s) shall be a minimum of 200 feet or a lesser distance if approved by the Board of Zoning 
Adjustment from any surrounding residential district(s). The Board may substitute additional screening 
requirements for a reduction of the 200-foot setback.  The building will be 135 feet from a residential 
district. 
 
 

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR WAIVER  
(Not provide a sidewalk along Dixie Highway) 

 
(a) The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners; and 

 
STAFF: The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners since there are no sidewalks in 
the public-right-of-way along this portion of Dixie Highway to support pedestrians and transit use.  

 
(b) The waiver will not violate specific guidelines of Cornerstone 2020. 

 
STAFF: Guideline 7, Policy 1 states that developments should be evaluated for their impact on the 
street and roadway system and to ensure that those who propose new developments bear or 
reasonably share in the costs of the public facilities and services made necessary by development.  
Guideline 9, Policy 1 states that new development should provide, where appropriate, for the 
movement of pedestrians, bicyclists and transit users with sidewalks along the streets of all 
developments where appropriate.   
 

(c) The extent of the waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the applicant 
 
STAFF: The extent of waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the applicant 
since there are no existing sidewalks in the general area. 
 
  

(d) Either: 
(i)  The applicant has incorporated other design measures that exceed the minimums of the district and 
compensate for non-compliance with the requirements to be waived (net beneficial effect); OR 
(ii)  The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the 
reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant. 
 
STAFF: The strict application of the regulation would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant 
because they would have to bear the cost of 200 feet of sidewalk when there are none in the vicinity. 

 
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR WAIVER  

(Omit LBA along North, South, and West property lines) 
 
(a) The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners; and 

 
STAFF: The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners since the condition has currently 
existed on site for a number of years. It does not appear that the approved landscaping was ever 
implemented by the owner. 

 
(b) The waiver will not violate specific guidelines of Cornerstone 2020; and 

 
STAFF: Guideline 3, policy 9 of Cornerstone 2020 calls for the protection of the character of residential 
areas, roadway corridors and public spaces from visual intrusions and mitigate when appropriate.  
Guideline 3, policies 21 and 22 calls for appropriate transitions between uses that are substantially 
different in scale and intensity or density, and to mitigate the impact caused when incompatible 
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developments occur adjacent to one another through the use of landscaped buffer yards, vegetative 
berms and setback requirements to address issues such as outdoor lighting, lights from automobiles, 
illuminated signs, loud noise, odors, smoke, automobile exhaust or other noxious smells, dust and dirt, 
litter, junk, outdoor storage, and visual nuisances.  Guideline 3, policy 24 states that parking, loading 
and delivery areas located adjacent to residential areas should be designed to minimize the impacts 
from noise, lights and other potential impacts, and that parking and circulation areas adjacent to streets 
should be screened or buffered.  Guideline 13, policy 4 calls for ensuring appropriate landscape design 
standards for different land uses within urbanized, suburban, and rural areas.  Guideline 13, Policy 6 
calls for screening and buffering to mitigate adjacent incompatible uses.  The intent of landscape buffer 
areas is to create suitable transitions where varying forms of development adjoin, to minimize the 
negative impacts resulting from adjoining incompatible land uses, to decrease storm water runoff 
volumes and velocities associated with impervious surfaces, and to filter air borne and water borne 
pollutants. 

 
(c) The extent of the waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the applicant; and 

 
STAFF: The extent of the waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the 
applicant since the applicant was not the tenant when the landscaping was approved in 1992. 

 
(d) Either: 

(i)  The applicant has incorporated other design measures that exceed the minimums of the district and 
compensate for non-compliance with the requirements to be waived (net beneficial effect); OR 
(ii)  The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the 
reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant. 
 
STAFF: the strict application of the provisions would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant 
because he would have to revise the site plan and add buffering and landscaping. 

 
 

TECHNICAL REVIEW 

 All violations will need to be addressed. 

 Revised Detailed District Development plan will be needed 
 

 
 
 
 

STAFF CONCLUSIONS 
 
Based upon the information in the staff report, the testimony and evidence provided at the public hearing, 
BOZA must determine if the proposal meets the standards for granting the Conditional Use Permit as 
established in the LDC 

 
 
 
 

NOTIFICATION 

 

Date Purpose of Notice Recipients 

12/4/15 APO Notice  First tier adjoining property owners  
Neighborhood notification recipients 

12/4/15 Sign Posting Subject Property  
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ATTACHMENTS 

 
1. Zoning Map  
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2. Aerial Photograph  
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